value was related to the superelastic property of the

produced sample. However, at 37
°
C, the stent expanded

to 7.9 mm indicating some shape memory effect in

addition to the previously observed superelastic

behavior. This result indicated that the produced stent

could be considered a suitable scaffold for vessel wall

(Figure 8B).

S. Noroozi and S. K. Sadrnezhaad / IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 30, No. 7, (July 2017)   1048-1053   1050

Figure 2. DSC diagram related to sample before heat treatment

Figure 3. DSC diagram related to sample after 3 hours heat treatment

1051   S. Noroozi and S. K. Sadrnezhaad / IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 30, No. 7, (July 2017)   1048-1053

At 42
°
C the produced stent not only was a scaffold, but

it exerted a force against the wall which caused 8.8 mm

expansion in the vessel (Figure 8C).

A

B

Figure 4. Optical microscope image of the sample at 500x:

(A) before heat treatment and (B) after heat treatment

TABLE 1. EPMA weight percentages of nickel and titanium in the samples before and after heat treatment

Data Set/Point
Before After

Ni Ti Total Ni Ti Total

1 / 1. 52.73 42.64 95.37 53.57 41.75 95.32

1 / 2. 52.92 43.21 96.13 53.60 41.92 95.51

1 / 3. 52.56 42.49 95.05 53.35 41.85 95.2

1 / 4. 52.68 43.15 95.83 53.24 41.95 95.19

1 / 5. 52.02 43.1 95.11 53.73 41.91 95.64

1 / 6. 52.41 43.01 95.41 53.38 42.01 95.38

1 / 7. 52.11 43.15 95.26 53.70 41.91 95.6

1 / 8. 52.37 43.31 95.68 53.59 41.9 95.49

1 / 9. 52.14 43.62 95.77 53.55 41.88 95.43

1 / 10. 52.85 42.88 95.74 53.85 41.82 95.67

Figure 5. Crushing test with 0.8 N force at the room

temperature (26°C). F shows forward and B shows backward

loading of the sample

Figure 6. Crushing test with1.6, 1.2 and 0.8 N force at 37°C

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5

L
o

a
d

 (
N

)

Extension (MM)

0.8N,26c,F

0.8N,26c,B

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2

L
o

a
d

(N
)

Extension(MM)

0.8N,37c,F 0.8N,37c,B

1.2N,37c,F 1.2N,37c,B

1.6N,37c,F 1.6N,37c,B

S. Noroozi and S. K. Sadrnezhaad / IJE TRANSACTIONS A: Basics  Vol. 30, No. 7, (July 2017)   1048-1053   1052